

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
NEIL W. KELLEHER, CAROL BERMAN,
HELEN MOSES DONOHUE, and EVELYN J. AQUILA,
in their official capacities as Commissioners of the
New York State Board of Elections, New York County
Democratic Committee, New York Republican State
Committee, Associations of New York State Supreme
Court Justices in the City and State of New York, and
JUSTICE DAVID DEMAREST, individually, and as
President of the State Association, ELIOT SPITZER,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Petitioners,

v.

MARGARITA LÓPEZ TORRES, STEVEN BANKS,
C. ALFRED SANTILLO, JOHN J. MACRON,
LILI ANN MOTTA, JOHN W. CARROLL,
PHILIP C. SEGAL, SUSAN LOEB,
DAVID J. LANSNER, Common Cause/NY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
STEVEN M. PESNER
EDWARD P. LAZARUS
ANDREW J. ROSSMAN*
JAMES P. CHOU
JAMES E. D'AUGUSTE
VINCENZO A. DELEO
JAMISON A. DIEHL
590 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 872.1081

*Counsel for The New York
County Democratic Committee*

**Counsel of Record*

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
CARTER G. PHILLIPS
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
*Counsel for The New York
Republican State Committee*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

ARTHUR W. GREIG
401 Broadway, Suite 1902
New York, New York 10013

*Counsel for The New York
County Democratic Committee*

ELIOT SPITZER, Attorney General
of the State of New York

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
ROBERT H. EASTON
MARIYA S. TREISMAN
JOEL GRABER
120 Broadway – 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271-0332

Statutory Intervenor

SPECIAL COUNSEL TO
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
TODD D. VALENTINE
40 Steuben Street
Albany, New York 12223-1650

*Counsel for the State Board of
Elections, Carol Berman,
Neil W. Kelleher, Helena Moses
Donohue and Evelyn J. Aquila*

STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN
JOSEPH L. FORSTADT
ERNST H. ROSENBERGER
KEVIN J. CURNIN
DAVID SIFRE
MARY A. GORMAN
180 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038

*Counsel for Associations of New York
State Supreme Court Justices in the
City and State of New York,
Honorable David Demarest, J.S.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Procedural History	5
B. New York’s Legislature Adopted The Judicial Convention After A Failed Experiment With Primaries	6
1. Origins of the Judicial Convention.....	6
2. Convention Mechanics	7
C. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenge Rests On The Flawed Assumption That Challenger Candidates Have A Right To Appeal Directly To Voters And Circumvent The Party Structure	8
D. The District Court Finds The Judicial Con- vention System Unconstitutional Based On Its Concocted “Meaningful Participation” Stan- dard And Installs A Primary In Its Place.....	9
E. The Second Circuit Affirms Based On A Slightly Refined, Although Equally Flawed, First Amendment Construct	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S RULING IN <i>AMERICAN PARTY OF TEXAS V. WHITE</i> , WHICH EMBRACES CONVENTIONS AS A CONSTITUTIONAL ALTERNATIVE TO DIRECT PRIMARIES FOR SELECTING CANDIDATES	14
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO SETTLE THE APPROPRIATE SCOPE OF VOTERS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS IN A PARTY NOMINATING CONVENTION AND TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT WITH <i>STORER V. BROWN</i> , WHICH MERELY ENSURES BALLOT ACCESS, NOT ELECTORAL VICTORY	17
A. This Court Should Resolve Whether The Scope Of First Amendment Rights In <i>Intraparty</i> Competition Is Governed By Its Existing Ballot Access Jurisprudence	19
B. If This Court’s <i>Storer</i> Line Of Ballot Access Decisions Does Apply To The Scope Of Voters’ First Amendment Rights In <i>Intraparty</i> Competition, The Second Circuit Departs From This Court’s Jurisprudence In Reformulating The <i>Storer</i> Test.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS DIRECTLY WITH TWO OTHER CIRCUITS OVER THE APPROPRIATE CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARD FOR REVIEWING POLITICAL PARTY RULES GOVERNING THE SELECTION OF CONVENTION DELEGATES	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)...	19, 20, 21, 28
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006).....	6, 16
<i>Bachur v. Democratic National Party</i> , 836 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1987).....	4, 24, 27, 28, 29
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	19, 20, 24
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	24
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975)	4, 16, 27
<i>Jenness v. Forston</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	19, 20
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	20, 23
<i>O'Brien v. Brown</i> , 409 U.S. 1 (1972).....	26
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	3, 23
<i>Ripon Society v. National Republican Party</i> , 525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	19, 20
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Trinsey v. Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 941 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	19
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	19, 20, 21, 23
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-106	1, 5, 10
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-124	2, 5, 10
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-158	5
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Report of the Joint Legislative Comm. On Court Reorganization</i> , Legis. Ref. 75-17210, Doc. No. 24 (1973)	8
Report of the Commission to Promote Public Confidence in Judicial Elections available at http://www.ny.courts.gov/reports/JudiciaElectionsReport.pdf	11
